

No. 17-17002

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Leila Marcos,
Petitioner,

-against-

Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Thirteenth Circuit Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 1018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE DISFAVORED GROUP ANALYSIS SHOULD NOT BE USED TO DETERMINE PERSECUTION BECAUSE THE ANALYSIS REMOVES THE REQUIREMENT OF AN INDIVIDUALIZED RISK, AND REGULATIONS ALREADY INCLUDE GROUP MEMBERSHIP AS A FACTOR IN DETERMINING REFUGEE STATUS.....6

 A. The Disfavored Group Analysis Lowers The Burden Of Proof By Removing The Requirement Of The Applicant To Show An Individualized Risk Of Threat On Her Life.....6

 B. Congress Granted The Attorney General And Secretary Of Homeland Security, Not The Courts, The Power To Establish Such Regulations For Asylum.....8

II. THE PETITIONER PROPERLY BORE THE BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING HER FUTURE PERSECUTION COULD BE AVOIDED BY INTERNAL RELOCATION AFTER A DETERMINATION THAT LIFE INC. IS NOT A GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTITY10

 A. This Court Reviews The Statutory Interpretation Of “Government-Sponsored” De Novo; Chevron Deference Does Not Apply11

 B. Life Inc. Is Not A “Government-Sponsored” Entity Because It Is More Comparable To A Private Criminal Actor12

 C. Under An Internal Relocation Analysis, The Burden Of Proof Remains With The Petitioner And Does Not Shift To The Government14

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Afriyie v. Holder,
613 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Arriaga-Barrientos v. U.S. I.N.S.,
925 F.2d 1177 (9th Cir. 1991)7

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....11

Baquero v. Gonzales,
127 F. App'x 634 (3rd Cir. 2005).....9

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....6, 11, 12

Desire v. Ilchert,
840 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1988)7

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....11

Fernandes de Paula v. U.S. Att'y. Gen.,
380 F. App'x 946 (11th Cir. 2010).....13

Gambashidze v. Ashcroft,
381 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004).....14

Garcia-Garcia v. Mukasey,
294 F. App'x 827 (5th Cir. 2008).....13

Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch,
784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015)13

Hoxha v. Ashcroft,
319 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2003)6, 7

I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999).....11

I.N.S. v. Orlando Ventura,
537 U.S. 12 (2002).....12

Ivanishvili v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
433 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2006).....13

<u>Khattak v. Holder,</u> 704 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 2013).....	15
<u>Knezevic v. Ashcroft,</u> 367 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<u>Koshkina v. Gonzales,</u> 135 F. App'x 824 (6th Cir. 2005).....	13
<u>Kotasz v. I.N.S.,</u> 31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994)	6, 7
<u>Lim v. I.N.S.,</u> 224 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8
<u>Menjivar v. Gonzales,</u> 416 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<u>Mohamed v. Ashcroft,</u> 396 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<u>Morehodov v. U.S. Att’y. Gen.,</u> 270 F. App'x 775 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<u>Navas v. I.N.S.,</u> 217 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<u>Negusie v. Holder,</u> 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	8, 12
<u>Niang v. Gonzales,</u> 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<u>Oryakhil v. Mukasey,</u> 528 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<u>Rosales Justo v. Sessions,</u> 895 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 2018).....	13
<u>Sael v. Ashcroft,</u> 386 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<u>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,</u> 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	8
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.,</u> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	6, 11

<u>Vahora v. Holder,</u> 707 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<u>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,</u> 502 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13
<u>Wan Chien Kho v. Keisler,</u> 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	8
<u>Zhou Hua Zhu v. U.S. Att’y. Gen.,</u> 703 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2013)	6, 11

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	6, 8
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)	10, 14
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(ii).....	10, 14, 15
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3).....	14, 16
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3)(i).....	14, 15
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3)(ii).....	10, 12
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)	6, 8
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(2).....	8, 9
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(3)(i).....	9
